95,590 of costs incurred in 2022 were not capitalised. All these costs have been recognised as operating
expenses. As the expenditure is incurred to create an asset that meets the criteria for recognition as a non-
current intangible asset, the expenditure shall be capitalised. It has been decided to correct this inaccuracy
retrospectively, resulting in a restatement of the comparative year's financial statements.

It was also found that the intangible assets that are constructed or in the process of being constructed meet the
criteria for software and should be classified under "Software". For this reason, an adjustment is made to transfer
the amount of EUR 56,760 capitalised in 2022 from Other intangible assets to Software.

UAB Legal Balance
Company code 302528679, address: Žalgirio st. 90, Vilnius
Data is stored at the State Enterprise Centre of Registers

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2023
(All amounts are in euros (EUR) unless otherwise stated)

28

Effect of the correction of the error on the Company's equity items at 1 January 2022 is shown below:

Item
1 January 2022 before

adjustments, as
announced earlier

Error
Correction

1 January 2022
after adjustment

EQUITY 3,265,315 92,177 3,357,492

The change in equity is due to the following changes:

Items Impact of error correction

Administration of IT systems expenses 92,177

Total:   92,177

Effect of the correction of the error on the Company's Statement of profit or loss data at 31 December 2022

No. Items
Before the

adjustments, as
announced earlier

Error Correction
After

adjustments

6. General and administrative expenses  (1,519,644) 95,590   (1,424,054)

13. PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAX 2,087,372  95,590  2,182,962

15. NET PROFIT (LOSS) 1,709,138  95,590  1,804,728

Effect of the correction of the error on General and administrative expenses for 2022

Items
Before the

adjustments, as
announced earlier

Impact of error
correction

After
adjustments

Administration of IT systems 126,421   (95,590) 30,831

Total 1,519,644   (95,590) 1,424,054

Effect of the correction of the error on the Company's balance sheet data at 31 December 2022

No. Items
Before the

adjustments, as
announced earlier

Error
Correction

Reclassification
After

adjustments

A. NON-CURRENT ASSETS 12,885,214  187,767   13,072,981

1. INTANGIBLE ASSETS 56,760  187,767   244,527

1.3. Software   187,767  56,760 244,527

1.5. Other intangible assets 56,760  (56,760)

 TOTAL ASSETS 19,179,050  187,767   19,366,817

D. EQUITY 5,562,644  187,767   5,750,411

5. RETAINED EARNINGS (LOSS) 4,572,641  187,767   4,760,408

5.1. Current year profit (loss) 1,709,138  95,590   1,804,728

5.2. Profit (loss) for previous years 2,863,503  92,177   2,955,680

 TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES 19,179,050  187,767   19,366,817

UAB Legal Balance
Company code 302528679, address: Žalgirio st. 90, Vilnius
Data is stored at the State Enterprise Centre of Registers

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2023
(All amounts are in euros (EUR) unless otherwise stated)

29

18. Company's rights and obligations not stated in the balance sheet

The Company has not received any guarantees and warranties. The Company does not participate in court
proceedings.

19. Contingent liabilities

At the end of the reporting year, the Company had no contingent liabilities.

20. Events after the reporting period